THIS IS PUBLIC HEALTH (TIPH) GLOBAL GRANT AWARDEE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made on the 13th of May, 2023, between the **Escuela Andaluza de Salud Pública (EASP) - Universidad de Granada (UGR)** herein after called the Awardee, and the **Association of Schools and Programs of Public Health (ASPPH)**, herein after called the Awarder.

Article I: Scope of the Award

The This is Public Health (TIPH) Campaign, sponsored by ASPPH, was launched in 2008 to raise awareness about the field of public health and the range of professions that are encompassed within the field. The TIPH Global Grant Program (TIPH Global) seeks to build on the success of the original TIPH campaign and increase the visibility of public health in a region outside of the United States.

The Awardee submitted a proposal to the Awarder, which was selected as one of the winning proposals for the TIPH Global Grant Program.

The grant proposal included two parts: Part A, the project for which funds are awarded, and Part B, nomination of a student to be part of the TIPH Global Ambassadors program. This agreement pertains to Part A and associated budget, unless otherwise noted.

The Awarder will hence provide the Awardee with the awarded funds, and the Awardee shall execute its project for the TIPH Global Grant Program.

Article II: Period of Award

The period of award for the TIPH Global Grant Program is May 15, 2023 through May 14, 2024.

Article III: The Award

The Awarder shall provide the Awardee with the awarded funds and resources to execute the project, which include:

- The sum of \$5,000 US Dollars (USD), or the lesser amount requested, subject to bank charges and possible deductions, not bearable by the Awarder;
- Digital images of the TIPH Global logo in multiple sizes and colors, in English translations into local languages may be requested via the Supplemental Form noted in Article V; and
- TIPH Global Social Media Toolkit.

Article IV: Disbursement of Awarded Funds

Awarded funds shall be disbursed in two payments, as follows:

- 70% of the awarded funds, equivalent to \$3,500 USD if maximum grant is awarded, once this Agreement is signed and required Supplement Forms are submitted; and
- The remaining 30%, \$1,500 USD if maximum grant is awarded, upon receipt of the Midterm Report showing progress toward the project's goals, after November 15, 2023.

Article V: Supplemental Forms and Addendums

The Awardee must provide to the Awarder the following Supplemental Forms:

- Bank Transfer Information (required)
- Project Description and Contacts (required)
- TIPH Language Translation Request (optional)

Any addendum to this agreement is considered part of the agreement, including but not limited to:

- Letter of Award for TIPH Global Grant Program
- TIPH Global Social Media Toolkit

Article VI: Reporting Requirements

The Awardee is required to submit to the Awarder the following reports and products:

- Mid-term Report, covering progress toward achievement of project goals and summary of expenses (from award and matching funds), for the period of May 15 – November 15, 2023 – deadline November 15, 2023
- Final Project Showcase, to exhibit the outcomes of the Awardee's project deadline April 15, 2023
- Final Report, covering progress toward achievement of project goals and summary of expenses (from award and matching funds), for the period of May 15, 2023 May 14, 2024 deadline May 14, 2024
- Final Evaluation, an assessment of the TIPH Global Grant Program deadline May 14, 2024

Article VII: Ownership of TIPH Global Products

The Awarder is the sole owner of the TIPH Global logo. The This Is Public Health® (TIPH) logo is a registered trademark of the Association of Schools and Programs of Public Health by the **U.S. Patent and Trademark Office**. Details around proper usage of the TIPH Global logo and other This Is Public Health branding can be found **online** and in the TIPH Global Toolkit. The Awardee is required to follow these guidelines on proper usage.

The Awardee is the owner of any products produced during the TIPH Global Grant Program period of award. Products include, but are not limited to, print or digital materials, video or audio recordings, and training manuals. The Awardee is required to provide copies of any products to the Awarder for promotional use. The Awarder will reference the Awardee in any promotional usage of such products.

The Awardee may continue to use TIPH logos after the conclusion of the grant period, provided the TIPH Global Usage Guidelines are adhered to.

Article VIII: Other Terms

The Awardee is eligible for the TIPH Global Grant Program through their membership to the Association of Schools of Public Health in the European Region (ASPHER) which is a member of the Global Network for Academic Public Health.

The Awarder or ASPHER may request of the Awardee updates on the progress of their project outside of the reporting requirements described above.

The Awardee is part of a cohort of awarded TIPH Global Grant Program projects. The Awardee will have access to an Online Community, which can be used to communicate with others in the cohort.

The Awardee may also contact the Awarder or ASPHER contacts at any time for questions or guidance. Neither the Awarder nor ASPHER are obligated to provide additional resources under this Agreement.

Awardee

Ariane Bauernfeind
Professor
Director EUROPUBHEALTH
Escuela Andaluza de Salud Pública (EASP)

Laura Magaña, PhD
President and CEO
Association of Schools and Programs of
Public Health



Granada, 13/05/2023

May 30, 2023

Date

José Juan Jiménez Moleón Professor Director of the Master's Degree in Public Health and Health Management Universidad de Granada (UGR)



Granada,09/05/2023